
Entitlement Analysis 

Financial Project ID:    442030-1-54-01 
Contract No.:     G-1753  
County:     Palm Beach  
Description:     Pahokee, Barfield Highway Reconstruction   
 
Re: Revision #3 
 
Description & Analysis:   

This Change Order is written to incorporate Roadway Revisions #3 and to compensate the contractor for 
additional work to construct Rip Rap Erosion Protection at Pelican Canal.   

Issue: East Beach Water Control District Request for additional slope protection 

The Manager for EBWCD had concerns about erosion at the end of each wall and asked that Rip Rap be 
added at all four corners.  The EOR issued Revision #3 to address the Agencies request to add additional 
erosion control measures beyond the planed sod at the corners. 

The extra work was performed under Time and Material basis per Paragraph 12.01.B.3. of the contract. 

5 days are granted with this Change Order.  

The Contractor is 100% entitled to $33,094.22 to perform the additional work. 

 

_____________________________                                             

Robert Audette, P.E. 
Sr. Project Engineer                                     



BELLE GLADE

FROM

PORT MAYACA

TO

PALM BEACH

WEST

TO

UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS99 - 103

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS96 - 98

EROSION CONTROL PLANS91 - 95

STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN88 - 90

CROSS SECTIONS57 - 87

ROADWAY SOIL SURVEY54 - 56

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES41 - 53

DRIVEWAY PROFILES25 - 40

CURB RAMP DETAILS23 - 24

ROADWAY PLAN / PROFILE13 - 22

GENERAL NOTES12

PROJECT LAYOUT11

SUMMARY OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES8 - 10

TYPICAL SECTION6 - 7

DRAINAGE MAP4 - 5

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS3 - 3A

SIGNATURE SHEET2

KEY SHEET1

C:\Projects\Barfield Hwy\04 DRAWINGS\44203015401\roadway\keysrd01_rev3.dgnCharlie Tran 2/26/2022 2:35:05 PM Default

N

T-41-S

T-42-S

R
-3

7
-E

R
-3

6
-E

T-41-S

T-42-S

R
-3

7
-E

R
-3

6
-E

T-42-S

T-43-S

T-42-S

T-43-S

R
-3

8
-E

R
-3

7
-E

R
-3

8
-E

R
-3

7
-E

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: 27212

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202                  

219 N. NEWNAN ST., 4TH FLOOR            

AE ENGINEERING, INC.                    

RODERICK MYRICK, P.E. NO.: 56969

¡ CONST.

STA. 79+03.89

END PROJECT 

¡ CONST.

STA. 30+00.00

BEGIN PROJECT

LEOS A. KENNEDY               

FDOT PROJECT MANAGER:

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT PLANS

NO.

SHEET

YEAR

FISCAL

FINANCIAL PROJECT ID 442030-1-54-01

  1   20

EXPRESSWAY

T
U

R
N
P
IK

E

10

PENSACOLA FORT WALTON

BEACH

PANAMA
CITY

CHIPLEY

TALLAHASSEE

75

10

295

95

JACKSONVILLE

ST AUGUSTINE

GAINESVILLE

OCALA DAYTONA BEACH

DELAND
4

NEW PORT RICHEY

TAMPA

75
4

LAKELAND

MELBOURNE -
COCOA

ORLANDO

BARTOWST PETERSBURG

275

SARASOTA -

BRADENTON

75

95

FT PIERCE

FT MYERS

WEST PALM

BEACH

FT LAUDERDALE

MIAMI

75

75

NAPLES

KEY WEST

CITY

LAKE 

F
LO

R
ID

A
'S

BEACH LINE

SHEET DESCRIPTIONSHEET NO.

INDEX OF ROADWAY PLANS

GOVERNING STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS:

CONTRACT PLANS COMPONENTS

ENGINEER OF RECORD:

ROADWAY PLANS

http://www.fdot.gov/programmanagement/Implemented/SpecBooks

for Road and Bridge Construction at the following website:

Florida Department of Transportation, JULY 2020 Standard Specifications

GOVERNING STANDARD PLANS:

Component

Standard Plans for Bridge Construction are included in the Structures Plans

APPLICABLE IRs: IR___-___-__

following website: http://www.fdot.gov/design/standardplans

Standard Plans for Road Construction and associated IRs are available at the

Bridge Construction and applicable Interim Revisions (IRs).

Florida Department of Transportation, FY2020-21 Standard Plans for Road and

PROJECT LOCATION

    

PALM BEACH COUNTY

BARFIELD HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION

T
H

E
 

O
F

F
I

C
I

A
L
 

R
E

C
O

R
D
 

O
F
 

T
H
I

S
 

S
H

E
E

T
 
I

S
 

T
H

E
 

E
L

E
C

T
R

O
N
I

C
 

F
I

L
E
 

D
I

G
I

T
A

L
L

Y
 

S
I

G
N

E
D
 

A
N

D
 

S
E

A
L

E
D
 

U
N

D
E

R
 

R
U

L
E
 
6
1

G
1
5
-
2
3
.
0
0
4
,
 

F
.

A
.

C
.

UTILITY PLANS

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING PLANS

ROADWAY PLANS

(Revised 10-04-2021)                                    

                                                        

Roadway Sheet:  17, 45, 46                              
(Revised 12-20-2021)                                    

                                                        

Roadway Sheet:  14                                      

(Revised 2-25-2022)                                     

                                                        

REVISIONS:

Roadway Sheet: 13, 14, 26, 57-61                        

FINANCIAL PROJECT ID 442030-1-54-01                     
1 

2 

3 



CURVE DATA BLCURV1

PI STA. = 36+21.60

T       = 129.20

L       = 258.12

R       = 2,265.50

PC STA. = 34+92.40

PT STA. = 37+50.52

e       = N.C.

P
C
 
S

T
A
. 

3
4

+
9
2
.4

0

35
36 37 P

T
 
S

T
A
. 

3
7

+
5
0
.5

2

38
39

40
WV

WV

7" PALM

7" PALM

PALMS

3- 3"

PALM

4"

W

W
WW

DY

H

W

DY

H

S

W
WW

N

BARFIELD HIGHWAY

CANAL

PELICAN 

CANAL

PELICAN

CANAL

BLCURV1

¡ CONST.

£ SURVEY/

10 40

Feet

0

R/W LINE

R/W LINE

TYPE F CURB & GUTTER

2" MISC. ASPHALT

END ANCHOR

CONST. TYPE II

+50.50, 21.4' RT

END TL-2 GUARDRAIL

END ANCHOR

CONST. TYPE II

END ANCHOR

CONST. TYPE II

17'

14'

17'
13'

16'

PARALLEL

CONST. END ANCHOR

+61.75, 14.9' LT

END TL-2 GUARDRAIL

2" MISC. ASPHALT

14.0' LT

+04.52

+
4
0
.7

0

+
9
0
.4

6

+
4
8
.1

3 +
1
2
.8

5

1
2
'

1
2
'

1
2
'

1
2
'

A 12

A 12

A 12

A 12

2
%

2
%

2
%

2
%

2
%

2
%

+62.00

EXIST. EASEMENT

EXIST. EASEMENT

EXIST. EASEMENT

EXIST. EASEMENT

6' CONC. SIDEWALK

SPECIAL POSTS (TYP.)

+10.56, 14.9' LT W/

BEGIN TL-2 GUARDRAIL

14.0' LT

+71.75 A 12

+30.00

BEGIN PIPE GUIDERAIL

+30.00

END PIPE GUIDERAIL

29.4' LT

+36.96 29.4' LT

+56.14

+
8
5
.1

2

2" MISC. ASPHALT

26.1' LT

+30.00

5' CONC. SIDEWALK

5' CONC. SIDEWALK

33.1' RT

+54.62

33.7' RT

+41.16

14.0' LT

+20.00

19.0' LT

+30.00

23.5' RT

+56.00

28.2' RT

+40.00
SPECIAL POSTS (TYP.)

+63.00, 20.5' RT W/

BEGIN TL-2 GUARDRAIL

22.0' LT

+00.00

19.0' LT

+70.00

19.0' LT

+60.00

+07.80

BEGIN GRAVITY WALL

+80.00

END GRAVITY WALL

A 12

+
9
3
.4

7

+77.60

BEGIN DROP CURB

& GUTTER

END TYPE F CURB 

& GUTTER

BEGIN TYPE F CURB

+80.00, END DROP CURB

19.0' LT

+80.00

24" RUBBLE RIPRAP

CONST. 180 SF 0F

24" RUBBLE RIPRAP

CONST. 170 SF 0F

23.5' RT

+53.00

30.1' RT

+65.00

24" RUBBLE RIPRAP

CONST. 216 SF OF

24" RUBBLE RIPRAP

CONST. 156 SF OF

BONDED OPTION

Rubble Riprap
6" Fold Min.

1
2
"

No Adhesive Above Here

Filter Fabric

On Face Of Concrete

12" Bituminous Coating 

NAILED OPTION

Rubble Riprap
6" Fold Min.

Note: Either option may be used unless otherwise called for in the plans.

Filter Fabric

Nailed To Surface

Treated Timber

1"x2" Pressure

WATER

W
A
T
E
R

W
A
T
E
R

W

6" PVC WM

6" PVC WM

WATER

S-104

OF 18" RCP

CONST. 23 LF
18" RCP

S-106

S-107

36" RCP

CD-1

OF 84" RCP

CONST. 56 LF

S-108

OF 18" RCP

CONST. 3 LF

OF 36" RCP

CONST. 285 LF

      442030-1-54-01 PALM BEACH        

ROAD NO. FINANCIAL PROJECT IDCOUNTY

DATE DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

DATE DESCRIPTION
NO.

SHEET
CITY OF PAHOKEE

                        

                        
                               

            

            

C:\Projects\Barfield Hwy\04 DRAWINGS\44203015401\roadway\PLPRRD02.dgnCharlie Tran 2/26/2022 2:35:33 PM Default

T
H

E
 

O
F

F
I

C
I

A
L
 

R
E

C
O

R
D
 

O
F
 

T
H
I

S
 

S
H

E
E

T
 
I

S
 

T
H

E
 

E
L

E
C

T
R

O
N
I

C
 

F
I

L
E
 

D
I

G
I

T
A

L
L

Y
 

S
I

G
N

E
D
 

A
N

D
 

S
E

A
L

E
D
 

U
N

D
E

R
 

R
U

L
E
 
6
1

G
1
5
-
2
3
.
0
0
4
,
 

F
.

A
.

C
.

219 N. NEWNAN STREET, 4TH FLOOR       

JACKSONVILLE, FL - 32202              

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: 27212

RODERICK MYRICK, P.E.

P.E. LICENSE NUMBER 56969

AE ENGINEERING, INC.                  

3
4

+
6
0
.0

0

4
0

+
2
0
.0

0

14       

                        

                        
         ROADWAY PLAN          

1 

1 10-4-2021 REMOVE GRAVITY WALL & REVISE DRIVEWAY

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 2-25-2022 ADD RUBBLE RIPRAP

3 

3 

35.4' LT

+69.78

34.5' LT

+49.57

24.5' LT

+49.92

25.5' LT

+73.46

36.3' LT

+98.43

26.3' LT

+00.11
36.7' LT

+14.99

26.7' LT

+15.14

30.8' RT

+66.68

40.8' RT

+67.85

40.2' RT

+85.09
30.2' RT

+83.07 39.4' RT

+13.73

29.2' RT

+28.43

39.1' RT

+34.3029.4' RT

+13.54

37 P
T
 
S

T
A
. 

3
7

+
5
0
.5

2


